

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**No. 19-5222**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MERCK & CO., INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ETHAN P. DAVIS
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
JOSHUA REVESZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Rising Costs for Prescription Drugs	7
C. The DTC Rule.....	8
D. Prior Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. HHS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE IN INTERPRETING THE SCOPE OF ITS RULEMAKING AUTHORITY.....	18
II. HHS REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT ADDING PRICE INFORMATION TO DTC ADVERTISING IS “NECESSARY TO THE EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION” OF THE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID PROGRAMS.	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF HHS’S RULEMAKING AUTHORITY WAS INCORRECT.	27
A. The “efficient administration” of the Medicare and Medicaid extends to drug manufacturers who supply drugs to Medicare and Medicaid enrollees.	27

B. Nothing in the Medicare or Medicaid statutes prohibits the DTC rule.....32

C. The terms of FDA’s authority over drug advertising under the FDCA do not govern HHS’s authority under the Medicare and Medicaid statutes.....36

D. The scope of the DTC rule does not call HHS’s statutory authority into question.39

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Baptist Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	21
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 19, 21, 25, 32, 33
<i>Citizens To Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19, 36
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Gaming Comm'n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34, 39
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	36, 40, 41, 42

<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	4
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	5
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Okla., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 27 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	2, 11, 15, 19, 20, 25, 39
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled by</i> <i>American Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	43
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>National Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20, 24, 29
<i>New England Power Generators Ass'n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014)	38
<i>Serritella v. Engelman</i> , 339 F. Supp. 738 (D.N.J. 1972)	24

<i>Sorenson Commc'ns LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	2, 11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 36
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	40, 41
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40, 41, 43
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C)	12

Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act:

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 352(n).....	14, 37
§ 353c(b)(1)(A)	37
§ 353c(b)(2).....	37
§ 353c(c)	38
§ 353c(e).....	38

Social Security Amendments of 1965:

42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 43
§ 1395c.....	4
§ 1395d	5
§ 1395g(a).....	4
§ 1395hh(a)(1)	2, 4, 6, 10, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24
§ 1395l.....	5
§ 1395u(b)(8)	26
§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	5

§ 1396a(a)	5
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)	26
§ 1396b(a)(1)	31
§ 1396a(b)	5
§ 1396d(a)(12)	5
§ 1396d(u)(2)	27
15 U.S.C. § 1604	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)	6, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a)	2, 3, 6, 10, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-3	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-7	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(f)	6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(h)-(j)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(a)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(c)(3)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(h)(i)(1)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a(a)	7, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-153	7, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)	6, 26, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3) 6, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1408 (Supp. III 1964).....20

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 403.1200(a)-(b)9

42 C.F.R. § 403.1201(c)-(d).....9

42 C.F.R. § 403.1202..... 4, 8

42 C.F.R. §§ 414.800-414.806.....6, 30, 32

42 C.F.R. §§ 422.2260-422.2276.....27

42 C.F.R. § 423.505(i)(3).....27

42 C.F.R. § 423.2268(a)(2).....27

42 C.F.R. §§ 423.2300-423.2345..... 6, 32

42 C.F.R. §§ 447.501-447.510..... 6, 32

42 C.F.R. § 447.5096

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)3

Other Authorities:

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2019) 25, 28

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)28

John F. Cady, *An Estimate of the Price Effects of Restrictions on Drug Advertising*,
44 *Economic Inquiry* 493 (1976)10

83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr, 16, 2018)8

83 Fed. Reg. 52,789 (Oct. 18, 2018) 7, 8, 9, 10, 39

84 Fed. Reg. 20,732 (May 10, 2019)5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 23, 24, 25, 41

HHS:

American Patients First: The Trump Administration Blueprint To Lower Drug Prices and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs (May 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xVEux>8

Issue Brief: Observation on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending (Mar. 8, 2016), <https://go.usa.gov/xVmqn>7
